Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

CHRISTOPHER ARPS,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 04-0383 EC




)

MISSOURI ETHICS COMMISSION,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


We have no jurisdiction over the appeal of Christopher Arps from late filing fees that the Missouri Ethics Commission (“Ethics”) assessed against him because Arps filed his appeal beyond the time that the law allows.  Accordingly, we dismiss Arps’ appeal.

Procedure


On March 25, 2004, Arps filed an appeal from late filing fees that Ethics levied against him.  Ethics served a request for admissions upon Arps on April 15, 2004.  Arps received them, but never responded.  On May 20, 2004, Ethics filed an answer and a motion to dismiss for untimely filing of the appeal.  We held a telephone hearing on June 16, 2004, to allow Arps the opportunity to respond to the motion to dismiss.  Assistant Attorney General Jamie J. Lee represented Ethics.  Arps participated in the hearing without counsel.  

Findings of Fact

1. Arps registered as a lobbyist in the state of Missouri on March 1, 2002.

2. As a registered lobbyist, Arps was responsible for timely filing monthly expenditure reports.

3. Ethics assessed late filing fees against Arps for his failure to file ten lobbyist disclosure reports due June 10, 2002, through March 10, 2003.

4. Arps received actual notice of the fees near the time they were assessed.

5. Ethics sent the last notice of assessed fees to Arps via e-mail on November 7, 2003, after having sent a notice by certified mail on September 5, 2003.  He received both notices, the certified mail being received on September 8, 2003.  The notices outlined the fees assessed for each of the ten reports that Ethics claimed that Arps failed to file between June 10, 2002, and March 10, 2003.  

6. Arps filed an appeal of all the assessments on March 25, 2004.

Conclusions of Law


Ethics’ motion to dismiss asserts that we have no jurisdiction of Arps’ appeal because he filed the appeal beyond the 14 days that § 105.963.4
 allows.  


Failure to comply with the statutory time limitations for appeal from an administrative agency decision, whether to another administrative body or to a circuit court, results in the lapse of subject matter jurisdiction and the loss of right of appeal.  Daly v. Warner-Jenkinson Mfg., 92 S.W.3d 319, 322 -323 (Mo.App., E.D. 2002), citing Fayette No. 1, Inc. v. Missouri Dep’t of Soc. Servs., 853 S.W.2d 393, 396 (Mo.App.1993).


Section 105.473.3 provides:


(1) During any period of time in which a lobbyist continues to act as an executive lobbyist, judicial lobbyist or a legislative lobbyist, the lobbyist shall file with the commission on standardized forms prescribed by the commission monthly reports 

which shall be due at the close of business on the tenth day of the following month[.]

Section 105.492.5 provides:


Any lobbyist who fails to timely file a lobbying disclosure report as required by section 105.473 shall be assessed a late filing fee of ten dollars for every day such report is late.

Section 105.963.4 provides:


Any person assessed a late filing fee may seek review of such assessment or the amount of late filing fees assessed, at the person's option, by filing a petition within fourteen days after receiving actual notice of assessment with the administrative hearing commission, or without exhausting the person's administrative remedies may seek review of such issues with the circuit court of Cole County.


By his failure to respond to the request for admissions and in his testimony at the hearing on the motion to dismiss, Arps admitted that he filed his appeal beyond the time that the law allows.  He received the last notice of assessment on November 7, 2003.  He filed his appeal on March 25, 2004, which is later than the 14 days that § 105.963.4 allows for filing an appeal.  As a result, we have no jurisdiction to decide his appeal.  The only action that we can take is to dismiss Arps’ appeal.  

Summary


We dismiss Arps’ appeal because he filed it later than the 14 days that § 105.963.4 allows.


SO ORDERED on July 7, 2004.



________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP 



Commissioner

	�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.
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